

City of Loveland Planning & Zoning Commission Memorandum

DATE: June 24, 2020

TO: Committee Members

FROM: Tom Smith

Assistant City Manager

SUBJECT: Re-zone Application: Joe Farruggia - Zicka Homes Residential - Medium

Density (R-MD) to Residential – Multi-Family (R-MF)

Background

An application has been submitted on behalf of Joe Farruggia with Zicka Homes. The applicant is requesting a re-zone from current zoning of Residential – Medium Density (R-MD) to Residential – Multi-Family (R-MF) for a proposed development off North Second Street (St. Rt. 48) south of the Sentry Hill subdivision. The proposed subdivision would a 28-unit Townhouse development.

The area of the proposed rezone includes two parcels: 1) Warren County (3.995 acres, parcel ID: 16-07-378-130); and 2) Clermont County (1.534 acres, parcel ID: 20-06-03A-38) consisting of approx. 5.529 acres of undeveloped land.



Figure 1: Location of Subject Property

Policy Options

Recommend the proposed recommendation to the City Council for approval, deny the proposed recommendation, or propose an alternative solution.

Analysis

As per the City of Loveland Code of Ordinances Section 1156: Table of Permitted Uses, the R-MD zone permits single family homes as a permitted use subject to the following use requirements:

As referenced in the same code above, the R-MF zone permits multi-family dwellings as a permitted use under the following requirements:

TABLE OF ZONING DISTRICT PRINCIPAL USE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM REQUIREMENTS											
		PRINCIPAL USE REQUIREMENTS									
		MINIMUM						MAXIMUM			
ZONING DISTRICTS		DISTRIC	LOT	LOT WIDTH (feet)	SETBACKS (feet)			STRUCTURE HEIGHT (feet)		INTENSITY (ratio)	
		T SIZE (acres)	AREA (sq feet)		Front Yard	Side Yard	Rear Yard	Principal	Accessory	Floor Area	Impervious Surface
Residential - Medium Density	R-MD	N/A	21,780	<mark>90</mark>	<mark>35</mark>	15	<mark>40</mark>	<mark>35</mark>	<mark>15</mark>	0.20	0.30

The disparities from the R-MD zone to the R-MF zones are:

TABLE OF ZONING DISTRICT PRINCIPAL USE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM REQUIREMENTS											
	PRINCIPAL USE REQUIREMENTS										
		MINIMUM						MAXIMUM			
ZONING DISTRICTS		DISTRIC	LOT AREA (sq. feet)	LOT WIDTH (feet)	SETBACKS (feet)			STRUCTURE HEIGHT (feet)		INTENSITY (ratio)	
		T SIZE (acres)			Front Yard	Side Yard	Rear Yard	Principal	Accessory	Floor Area	Impervious Surface
Residential – Multi-Family	R-MF	N/A	22,000	<mark>90</mark>	<mark>35</mark>	<mark>15</mark>	<mark>40</mark>	<mark>40</mark>	<mark>15</mark>	0.25	0.40

- 1. Square footage modification to Lot Area of 220 sq. ft/lot area;
- 2. An increase of five feet in Principal Structure Height;
- 3. An increase of .05 sq. ft. in floor area ratio (FAR); and
- 4. An increase of .10 sq. ft. in Impervious Surface required.

It is the opinion of City staff that the proposed rezone would be consistent with the recommendations of the Downtown Strategic Plan, surrounding land uses, and poses very little significance in the disparity between the two zones in question. Therefore, City staff dos not believe that the integrity of the code, surrounding land uses, nor their density requirements will be jeopardized with regards to the applicants request for rezone.

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Planning and Zoning Commission make a favorable recommendation to the City Council for the approval of the applicants rezone request as stated in the applicants application.

Attachments:

St. Rt. 48 Rezone Application: Residential – Medium Density (R-MD) to Residential – Multi-Family (R-MF)

City of Loveland Building & Zoning 120 W. Loveland Ave. Loveland, Ohio 45140 www.lovelandoh.gov (O) 513-707-1450 (F)513-583-3032

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ZONE CHANGE APPLICATION



2.1
ew_
0.00 shall be paid in-full upon ormation (Section 1115):
l zoning.
professional.
F NECESSARY
H 45249
95299 Scruggia3000@ 9mail.com
•
ARCEL NUMBER
378-0130 Warren
378-0130 Warren -03A-038 Clermont
13-477-0855 ne Number 143 703-0959



June 2, 2020

City of Loveland Building & Zoning Dept. 120 West Loveland Avenue Loveland, Ohio 45140

Attn: Eva Wisby

Re:

Blossom Hill Project - North Second Street

Warren County Parcel 16-07-378-130 Clermont County Parcel 20-06-03A-38

Our Job No.: 17-0037

Ms. Wisby:

Please see attached zone change application, zone change plan & check for \$200.00 for the abovereferenced project. Zicka Homes (applicant) wishes to rezone the three parcels from "R-MD" to "R-MF" on behalf of Christine L. Elfers, Trustee (owner). The properties are 5.529 acres total & currently consist of open/undeveloped land. The attached plan shows a new 28 unit condominium development that is permissible under the "R-MF" zoning designation with a density of 5.3 units/acre.

Please place this on the agenda for the next available City of Loveland Planning Commission & feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience regarding any questions, additional information required, etc.

Sincerely,

ABERCROMBIE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Craig T. Abercrombie, P.S./LEED AP Vice-President of Operations

Attachment

